
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 10 November 2014 
Our ref: Local Plan Cabinet Advisory Group/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: 01843577186 
Email: Charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

LOCAL PLAN CABINET ADVISORY GROUP 
 

18 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
A meeting of the Local Plan Cabinet Advisory Group will be held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 18 
November 2014 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Cohen (Chairman); Councillors: Bayford, Campbell, K Gregory and H Scobie 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda.  If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. DRAFT THANET LOCAL PLAN TO 2031 PREFERRED OPTIONS - PROPOSED 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT (Pages 1 - 436) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Draft Thanet Local Plan to 2031 Preferred Options – Proposed Consultation Document 
 
To: Local Plan Cabinet Advisory Group – 18th November 2014 
 
By: Ismail Mohammed, Interim Strategic Planning Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All 
 

 
Summary: The report sets out the Preferred Options for formulating the Draft 

Thanet Local Plan to 2031 which has been progressed in 
consultation with the Local Plan Cabinet Advisory Group. 

 
The report requests the Local Plan Cabinet Advisory Group to 
make a recommendation to Cabinet to approve the Draft Thanet 

[...]
elivering 
sustainable economic development in the District. 

 
Economy and Town Centres 

 
3.5 The economic approach is to show how the District's economy should grow, 

develop and create new jobs and prosperity over the plan period. This approach is 
based upon a positive and optimistic level of growth and explains where the growth is 
expected to take place, and how the Local Plan is going to support this, alongside the 
Council's Economic Development and Regeneration Strategy. 

 
3.6 The overall employment target proposed in the plan is to deliver a minimum of 5,000 

jobs during the plan period to 2031 based on a projection that assumes high levels of 
growth in the tourism and green sectors. Population growth over the plan period 
associated with a short term migration trend projection would provide a labour supply 
for around 5,800 jobs. The overall aim is to reduce unemployment to 3%. Future job 
growth is expected to remain strong in town centres and tourism uses, as well as in 
public administration and education. As a popular retirement area, there will be a 
benefit to the economy particularly with the expected growth within the health and 
caring professions. Given the diverse economy of the District a flexible economic 

Page 4



approach is needed in order to accommodate all employment generating uses and 
the proposed planning policies need to reflect this. 

 
3.7 The economic growth will be supported, promoted and delivered by allocation and 

retention of employment land and premises that are fit for purpose across the District 
to allow flexibility of uses on employment land and to accommodate a wide range of 
compatible uses in the town centres. The Council also considers the need for 
flexibility with regard to uses related to tourism, leisure and holiday accommodation, 
education and skills facilities and retaining, promoting and regenerating the transport 
hubs and infrastructure. Flexible approach is also required to support growth in t
[...]
rs at certain junctions at peak times. The district has an 
attractive environment and is a pleasant place to live and work and this is also a 
potential asset in attracting investment. 

Page 6



 
3.21 The intention is to maintain that situation while attracting and accommodating 

appropriate development in support of regeneration. Accordingly, local plan policies 
and key actions will be to manage mobility by putting in place an efficient and 
effective, sustainable transport system. 

 
3.22 The introduction of high speed trains connecting Thanet with the High Speed 1 (HS1) 

service has reduced journey times from Ramsgate to London by over 30 minutes. A 
surface access strategy and travel plan will be required alongside planned growth to 
promote sustainable travel, particularly by the workforce. 

 
3.23 Kent County Council’s Transport Delivery Plan "Growth without Gridlock" identifies 

strategic transport projects to support Kent’s sustainable economic growth. It 
acknowledges the need and potential for coastal areas to derive greater benefit from 
the High Speed 1 rail service including through potential increases to line speeds for 
domestic link services, and a new railway Parkway Station is promoted for wider 
economic benefit to the district. The HS1 services need to be integrated with the 
wider public transport network and meet the needs of people who elect to access 
them by car. 

 
4.0 Options 
 
4.1 The Local Plan Cabinet Advisory Group (LP CAG) was set up to consider the content 

of the emerging Thanet Local Plan and to advise Cabinet on the policy document that 
now comprises the Draft Thanet Local Plan to 2031 Preferred Options document. 

 
4.2 There are two options that the LP CAG has considered and these are: 
 

(i) To agree the Draft Thanet Local Plan to 2031 Preferred Options Document and 
recommend to Cabinet that it approves the document for a six week period of 
public consultation. 

 
(ii) Not to agree the Draft Thanet Local Plan 
[...]
. It contains a vision and sets 
out the issues and opportunities facing the district and takes account of the plans and 
resources of a wide range of agencies and organisations who will participate in its 
delivery. 

 
6.3.2 The production of the Local Plan will help to deliver the majority of the Council’s 

priorities in the Corporate Plan. In particular the Local Plan will play a key role in 
supporting the growth of our economy and the number of people in work, planning for 
the right type and number of homes in the right place to create sustainable 
communities, working to improve parking and transportation and protecting and 
preserving our public open spaces. 

 
6.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
6.4.1 The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out the way in which all sectors 

of the community will be given the opportunity to become involved in the planning 
process. The SCI was subject to an Equalities Impact Assessment, and this 
consultation is proposed to take place in accordance with the SCI. 

 
6.4.2 An Equalities Impact Assessment will be carried out for the next stage of the 

preparing the Draft Thanet Local Plan, when a draft plan is produced. 
 
7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 That the Cabinet Advisory Group recommend to the Cabinet that the Draft Thanet 

Local Plan to 2031 Preferred Options Document be approved for a six week period of 
public consultation. 

 
8.0 Decision Making Process 

 
8.1 This is a non-key decision and following the decision by the Local Plan Cabinet 

Advisory Group, a report will be made to Cabinet. 
 

Contact Officer: Ismail Mohammed, Interim Strategic Planning Manager 01843 577141) 

Reporting to: Colin Fitt, Interim Head of Built Environment) 

 

Page 8



Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Draft Thanet Local Plan to 2013 Preferred Options Document 

Annex 2 Summary of Preferred Options 

Annex 3 Summary of Representation to Issues and Option Consultation 
June/August 2013 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to a
[...]
ble development means for Thanet. 

Page 23



14 

 

Policy SP01 - National Planning Policy Framework – Presumption in favour of 
sustainable development 

When considering development proposals the Council will take a positive 
approach that reflects the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. It will always work 
proactively with applicants jointly to find solutions which mean that proposals 
can be approved wherever possible, and to secure development that improves 
the economic, social and environmental conditions in the area. 

Planning applications that accord with the policies in this Local Plan (and, 
where relevant, with polices in neighbourhood plans) will be approved without 
delay, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

Where there are no policies relevant to the application or relevant policies are 
out of date at the time of making the decision then the Council will grant 
permission unless material considerations indicate otherwise – taking into 
account whether: 

· Any adverse impacts of granting permission would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies 
in the National Planning Policy Framework taken as a whole; or 

· Specific policies in that Framework indicate that development should be 
restricted.  

A bold and positive strategy is needed in order to achieve the Council’s vision for 
Thanet. Realising the economic aspirations for the District and improving the quality 
of life for all Thanet’s residents, will require investment in new job creation, new 
quality homes, open space and infrastructure, as well as maintaining and enhancing 
Thanet's existing high quality built and natural environment. 

Although Thanet has historically experienced social and economic problems, the 
Council has high aspirations for growth as set out in the Council's Corporate Plan 
and Economic Growth and Regeneration Strategy. The Local Pl
[...]
 
interest of potential airport operators and the interest of other commercial developers 
in relation to the future development options, in addition to its own assessment about 
development which might prejudice the development of the airport. 

In view of the various options available to the Council for the future of the Manston 
Airport site as an airport operation and aviation activities and other developments, 
these need to be explored and assessed for the wider area of the airport and its 
environ through development plan making process. The area should be designated 
as an “opportunity area” for which the District Council will prepare Area Action Plan 
(AAP) Development Plan Document. The AAP for Manston Airport will set out the 
development framework for the development and regeneration of the area. A 
consideration of the AAP should be the promotion, retention, development and 
expansion of the airport and aviation related operations. This should be supported by 
a feasibility study and a viable business plan. The alternative option for the AAP 
should be to assess mixed-use development that will deliver significant new high 
quality skilled and semi-skilled employment opportunities, residential development, 
sustainable transport and community facilities. These options should be subject to 
Habitat Directive and Habitat Regulation assessment (HRA). 

 

Policy SP05 – Manston Airport 

The site of Manston Airport and the adjoining area will be designated as an 
“Opportunity Area” for the purposes of preparing the Manston Airport Area 
Action Plan” Development Plan Document. The Manston Airport AAP will 
explore through the development plan process the future development options 
for the site of the airport and the adjoining area. A consideration of the AAP 
should be the retention, development and expansion of the airport and 
aviation operations where supported by a feasibility study and a viable 
Business Plan, while exploring alternative options for the
[...]
mulative impact upon them as a result of overall growth 
in the sub region. This reinforces the importance of promoting sustainable modes of 
travel, as a way of minimising the impact (as per Policy SP34).  

POLICY SP38 - Strategic Road Network 

In conjunction with neighbouring districts the Council will prepare a joint 
assessment of planned development and the expected volume and direction of 
road traffic movement it would generate to understand its potential impact on 
these junctions and how this may, if appropriate, be mitigated.  

New Rail Station 

The introduction of faster trains on the Ramsgate to St Pancras route, utilising the 
High Speed rail link (HS1) means that Ramsgate is only 76 minutes from London for 
much of the day. As a result Thanet has to potential to become a more attractive 
location for people employed in London seeking to live in a more pleasant 
environment. 

Kent County Council, through its Local Transport Plan 'Growth without Gridlock', and 
the South East Local Enterprise Partnership, through its Strategic Economic Plan 
support the provision of a new Parkway railway station to the west of Ramsgate 
close to Cliffsend village. In promoting delivery of the project Kent County Council 
has identified a preferred location west of Cliffsend. 

Thanet District Council supports the principle of a new railway station at a suitable 
location along the rail-side area west of Ramsgate. The following policy safeguards 
land at the preferred location west of Cliffsend for the Parkway project including an 
area for car parking and a notional road access to East Kent Access road. In addition 
the Council will continue to investigate and press for improvements to the running 
times of trains between Thanet and Ashford with a view to reducing the journey time 
from the Parkway to less than 60 minutes. 

In supporting the principle of a new railway station emphasis will be placed on its 
accessibility by public transport and road (including suff
[...]
w the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 438


	Agenda
	3 Draft Thanet Local Plan to 2031 Preferred Options - Proposed Consultation Document
	Annex 1- Final Thanet Preferred Option Draft Local Plan (Inovem) Inc Appendices
	Annex 2 - Justification for Preferred Options
	Annex 3 - Issues and Options Consultation Council Response

	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LOCAL PLAN CABINET ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Jack Cohen (Chairman); Councillors Bayford, Campbell, 
K Gregory and H Scobie 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Nicholson and D Green 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest received at the meeting. 
 

3. DRAFT THANET LOCAL PLAN TO 2031 PREFERRED OPTIONS - PROPOSED 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT  
 
Colin Fitt, Interim Head of Built Environment introduced the item for discussion. He said 
that a significant wealth of evidence had been collated over the last two years when the 
process to produce the draft Local Plan for Thanet was started. 
 
Ismail Mohammed, Interim Strategic Planning Manager led the discussion with an initial 
power point presentation. He said that the local Plan Document should fit in with the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. The Local Plan document had three parts: 
 
1. Strategic Policies; 
2. Land Use Site Allocation; 
3. Development Management Policies. 
 
Mr Mohammed said that it was important that the new Local Plan should protect, promote 
and develop strategic employment site to deliver future employment. He said that 
Westwood Cross would be the main town centre (retail shopping area) for the District. 
However the other three town centres in the hierarchy need to be recognised and 
preserved as well to provide for local shopping. The aims of retail of the retail hierarchy 
are to ensure that income generated in Thanet should be spent in the district and also 
attract customers from outside the district to come and shop and spend their income in 
Thanet. The new Local Plan should address the unemployment issue with a view to 
reducing unemployment in the district to 3%. 
 
Future job growth was anticipated in the green sector, infrastructure and construction and 
public sector. Currently the area of Manston Airport is designated as an area for aviation 
activities. Designating the area of Manston Airport site as an “opportunity site” would then 
give Council the opportunity to prepare the Area Action Plan, wherein the Council can 
consider a number of development options for the area. 
 
Mr Mohammed said that the local Plan should provide housing opportunities to enable 
people to choose where they want to live and future housing should be provide in most 
accessible locations in the district that is well served by existing infrastructure and 
facilities. 
 
Identifying future housing development sites has been undertaken by the Council’s 
Planning Department and landowners and developers have come forward with 



2 
 

 

suggested sites. Officers had to sift through the sites put forward to determine suitable 
sites taking into consideration the environmental concerns and quality of life desired for 
Thanet residents. Mr Mohammed said that a strategic housing market assessment was 
required before a pre-submission consultation of the proposed Local Plan was 
undertaken. This assessment would ensure that Council was using the most up-date 
information on the housing needs of the district. 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Panel will consider the process used, evidence gathered to 
date as part of drafting the proposed Local Plan and the options being considered by the 
Council. 
 
Councillor Nicholson the Deputy Leader of Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing & 
Planning Services said that it was important to get the public consultation underway as 
proposed and not face any further delays. 
 
Once this informal consultation is completed, Council will be in a better position to submit 
to the Secretary of State the Council’s proposed Local Plan. This informal consultation 
would help the Council gather views from key stakeholders that included the Thanet 
residents, and neighbouring districts. 
 
Councillor Cohen, Chairman of the Local Plan Cabinet Advisory Group thanked Members 
and officers for the diligent work put into developing the draft Local Plan. 
 
Councillor K. Gregory proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed to 
recommend to the Cabinet that the Draft Thanet Local Plan to 2031 Preferred Options 
Document be approved for a six week period of public consultation. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 3.15 pm 
 
 


